
Bath MC Kemble Spring AutoSolo 2025

13 April 2025

Class Entry Driver Skill Club Champs Car Capacity Test 1 Test 2 Test 3 Test 4 Total Class Overall

Clubman

A 7 Robert Milligan N/A BTRDA / Oxford BT Austin Mini 1380 86.1 77.9 77.1  TOT=155 78.1 77.0 77.8  TOT=154.8 67.3 66.2 65.6  TOT=131.8 64.0 63.4 62.5  TOT=125.9 567.5 1 4

A 8 Patrick Horrocks N/A BTRDA BT Fiat Cinquecento 1108 80.5 81.2 79.5  TOT=160 81.4+1Cone 81.1 80.6  TOT=161.7 67.4 67.4 66.9  TOT=134.3 63.0 63.1 62.1  TOT=125.1 581.1 2 6

A 3 Simon Clemow N/A Bristol MC J Austin Mini 1330 83.9 82.7 81.7  TOT=164.4 83.6 82.8 82.0  TOT=164.8 WT=97.3 69.5 68.5  TOT=138 65.1 64.7 63.9  TOT=128.6 595.8 3 12

A 2 Andy Thompson N/A Bristol MC CM,J Rover Mini 1275 86.7 83.6 83.4  TOT=167 84.7 82.5 82.3  TOT=164.8 73.9 68.2 68.0  TOT=136.2 65.8 64.5 64.5  TOT=129 597 4 13

A 22 Ian Kent N/A OxMC CM,CS Nissan Micra 1348 84.5 82.6 84.1  TOT=166.7 84.3 83.3 83.4  TOT=166.7 69.6 68.6 68.4  TOT=137 64.0 64.9 64.2  TOT=128.2 598.6 5 16

A 9 James Northfield N/A Sevenoaks BT Citroen AX 1360 84.8 82.5 82.3+1Cone  TOT=167.3 84.0 82.4 83.0  TOT=165.4 68.7 68.8 68.6  TOT=137.3 65.7 65.1 65.4  TOT=130.5 600.5 6 17

A 19 Joe Clemow N/A Bristol MC J Austin Mini 1330 84.7 83.0 82.7  TOT=165.7 84.9 84.1 84.1  TOT=168.2 70.2 69.9 68.9  TOT=138.8 65.3 64.2 64.4  TOT=128.6 601.3 7 18

A 6 Chris Kent N/A OxMC CM,CS Nissan Micra 1348 88.0+1Cone 85.6 86.3  TOT=171.9 83.5 81.2 82.2  TOT=163.4 70.0 69.2 68.6  TOT=137.8 65.6 65.3 65.0  TOT=130.3 603.4 8 20

A 20 George Thompson N/A Bristol MC CM,J Rover Mini 1275 89.7 WT=107.9 84.9  TOT=174.6 87.9 85.3 85.7  TOT=171 72.0 72.0 70.0  TOT=142 67.6 65.6 78.6  TOT=133.2 620.8 9 24

A 1 Robert Crean N/A Oxford MC CM Austin Mini 1330 88.9 85.7 85.6  TOT=171.3 90.6 87.9 87.8  TOT=175.7 78.0 73.5 71.9  TOT=145.4 71.9 69.0 67.4  TOT=136.4 628.8 10 29

A 5 Martin Mees N/A Bristol Motorclub J Fiat Panda 100HP 1368 WT=110.5 88.2 87.2  TOT=175.4 87.1 87.6 WT=107.8  TOT=174.7 WT=97.3 73.5 73.2  TOT=146.7 70.9 70.8 69.0  TOT=139.8 636.6 11 34

A 4 Ben Eames N/A Bath MC SW Austin Mini City 1275 100.1 94.3 665.7+1Cone=MAX=107.1  TOT=194.4 WT=108.1 94.1 91.9  TOT=186 82.3 WT=96.2 74.6  TOT=156.9 72.8 70.5 70.7  TOT=141.2 678.5 12 42

A 21 Lucas Mees N/A Bristol Motorclub J Fiat Panda 100HP 1368 111.4=MAX=110.5 104.1 105.3  TOT=209.4 110.0=MAX=108.1 WT=107 101.6  TOT=208.6 85.2 86.6 WT=95.6  TOT=171.8 79.9 78.3 79.6+1Cone  TOT=158.2 748 13 45

 

B 11 Alan Wakeman N/A Bath CM,BT,CS Peugeot 205 GTI 1580 82.0 81.0 81.3  TOT=162.3 82.0 81.1 81.9  TOT=163 68.8 69.1 68.5  TOT=137.3 64.0 64.1 63.9  TOT=127.9 590.5 1 9

B 12 David Fooks N/A Bath MC CM,SW,CS Ford Puma 1679 81.8 82.2 82.2  TOT=164 82.4 83.0 81.7  TOT=164.1 70.1 68.0 68.2  TOT=136.2 65.9 64.5 64.7  TOT=129.2 593.5 2 11

B 13 Andy Laurence N/A Bristol CM,SW,J Renault Clio 1134 84.2 83.4 82.9  TOT=166.3 85.2 83.1 83.0  TOT=166.1 82.3 69.9 70.0+1Cone  TOT=144.9 66.5+1Cone 66.5 66.3  TOT=132.8 610.1 3 22

B 23 Archie Laurence N/A Bristol CM,BT,J Renault Clio 1134 87.4 87.3 84.7  TOT=172 88.3 87.0 86.7  TOT=173.7 71.4 82.7 69.6  TOT=141 67.2 67.1 65.1  TOT=132.2 618.9 4 23

B 24 Patrick Osiak N/A SOCC CM,SW,BT,CS,J Citreon C2 1600 88.6 87.4 86.6  TOT=174 88.3 88.9 87.5  TOT=175.8 75.2 72.6 71.7  TOT=144.3 68.9 68.0 67.1  TOT=135.1 629.2 5 30

B 25 Finn Walker N/A Bristol MC J Renault Clio 1998 89.1+1Cone 87.2+1Cone 86.1  TOT=178.3 89.7 89.1 87.9  TOT=177 75.1 71.1 72.9  TOT=144 67.4 66.6 67.1  TOT=133.7 633 6 32

B 10 Chris Foxley N/A Devizes And District Citroen C2 1600 91.3 89.4 90.2  TOT=179.6 91.0 89.0 88.9  TOT=177.9 76.6 73.6 73.1  TOT=146.7 71.4 69.7 69.7  TOT=139.4 643.6 7 36

B 49 James Victor Boyd Russell N/A Bath MC VW Polo 1600 93.5 89.8 88.7  TOT=178.5 91.7 91.2 90.5  TOT=181.7 77.6 75.7 74.6  TOT=150.3 72.5 70.6 69.8  TOT=140.4 650.9 8 37

B 14 James Benstock N/A Cotswold Motor Sport Group CM Mini R50 1600 93.4 91.7 90.7  TOT=182.4 89.9 90.7 91.0  TOT=180.6 78.1 77.4 75.9  TOT=153.3 72.4 70.7 70.9  TOT=141.6 657.9 9 38

B 16 Oliver Quinton N/A Bath MC CM Renault Twingo RS 1598 100.9 99.9 90.2  TOT=190.1 92.9 89.9 88.1  TOT=178 105.5=MAX=98.8 75.7 75.8  TOT=151.5 71.7 69.5 80.4  TOT=141.2 660.8 10 40

B 15 David Hutt N/A Bah J BMW 120I 1995 92.1 88.4+1Cone 89.3  TOT=181.4 91.2 88.7 86.3+1Cone  TOT=179.9 77.7+1Cone 74.4+1Cone 74.6+2Cones  TOT=162.1 74.2 71.9 69.3  TOT=141.2 664.6 11 41

B 26 Ruben Hutt N/A Bath J BMW 120I 1995 92.7 98.5+2Cones 97.0  TOT=189.7 93.9 91.7 100.5  TOT=185.6 77.2+1Cone 79.2+1Cone 81.3  TOT=163.5 79.2 WT=94.1 73.5  TOT=152.7 691.5 12 44

B 36 Aidan Walker N/A Bristol MC J Renault Clio 1998 WT=111.8 105.4 99.6+2Cones  TOT=215 116.9=MAX=112 115.4=MAX=111.1 110.4  TOT=221.5 101.1=MAX=98.8 89.0 86.4  TOT=175.4 85.9 83.0 79.0  TOT=162 773.9 13 46

B 50 Joseph Russell N/A Bath MC VW Polo 1600123.2=MAX=111.8 115.2+1Cone=MAX=111 114.4=MAX=111.3  TOT=222.3 111.7 110.6 109.7  TOT=220.3 90.2 91.3 WT=98.2  TOT=181.5 87.9 82.1 82.0  TOT=164.1 788.2 14 47

 

C 17 Kieran Belcher N/A Oxford MC CM,BT Renault Megane R26 1998 80.8 79.3 79.2  TOT=158.5 89.1 82.8 79.6  TOT=162.4 69.8 68.4 67.5  TOT=135.9 64.4 63.9 63.9  TOT=127.8 584.6 1 7

C 18 Dan Walker N/A Bristol MC CM Saab 9-5 Aero 2300 90.9 88.1 WT=109.2  TOT=179 87.9 86.9 84.4  TOT=171.3 73.5+1Cone 72.4 72.3  TOT=144.7 68.8 67.9+1Cone 69.0  TOT=137.8 632.8 2 31

C 48 Eleanor Walker N/A Bristol MC BT Saab 95 Aero 2300 93.7 93.2 94.4  TOT=186.9 98.6 92.7 90.8  TOT=183.5 85.6 WT=98.4 82.7  TOT=168.3 75.5 73.7 73.7  TOT=147.4 686.1 3 43

 

D 29 Liam Shaun Rollings N/A BTRDA CM,BT Mazda MX5 1906 87.5 78.4+1Cone 76.5  TOT=159.9 77.2 76.7 77.0  TOT=153.7 64.5 63.2 63.1  TOT=126.3 60.7 59.6 59.3  TOT=118.9 558.8 1 2

D 27 Mathias Hansen N/A BTRDA BT Toyota MR2 Roadster 1800 82.4 80.9 79.9  TOT=160.8 80.8 79.2 79.5  TOT=158.7 67.0 66.6 65.6  TOT=132.2 63.2 61.7 61.4  TOT=123.1 574.8 2 5

D 32 Mike Lear N/A BMC MX5 Mazda MX5 1840 82.6 82.5 80.4  TOT=162.9 82.5 81.5 81.2  TOT=162.7 69.4+1Cone 69.7 68.7  TOT=138.4 65.2 64.5 63.6  TOT=128.1 592.1 3 10

D 35 Rich Welsh N/A Stroud DMC & EMCOS CM Mazda MX5 1835 81.7 81.0 80.3  TOT=161.3 83.8 82.9 84.6  TOT=166.7 69.0 70.1 70.4+1Cone  TOT=139.1 65.5 65.3 64.7  TOT=130 597.1 4 14

D 41 Ade Welsh N/A EMCOS CM Mazda MX5 1835 84.4 83.4 81.5  TOT=164.9 83.9 81.5 83.9  TOT=165.4 70.3 70.0 69.7  TOT=139.7 65.9 64.1 63.8  TOT=127.9 597.9 5 15

D 28 Derek Stewart N/A Bath Mazda MX5 2000 81.1+2Cones 90.7 83.2  TOT=173.9 82.7 81.6 82.5  TOT=164.1 71.0 68.4 67.3  TOT=135.7 65.1 64.1 64.7  TOT=128.8 602.5 6 19

D 34 Simon Cross N/A 60&Worcs Mazda MX5 1800 86.5 85.0 82.6  TOT=167.6 83.5 83.6 83.2  TOT=166.7 72.0 71.2 69.8  TOT=141 66.1 65.5 65.2  TOT=130.7 606 7 21

D 33 Alan Foster N/A Bristol MX5 Mazda MX5 2000 97.2 88.3 86.3  TOT=174.6 88.9 91.8 85.9  TOT=174.8 76.2 72.6 70.9  TOT=143.5 66.5 66.1 65.4  TOT=131.5 624.4 8 25

D 31 Sharon Hernandez Collado N/A Bath MC Mazda MX5 1999 95.2 88.2 85.9  TOT=174.1 86.6 85.4 87.1  TOT=172 72.0 71.5 78.0  TOT=143.5 69.6 68.5 67.1  TOT=135.6 625.2 9 26

D 39 Elliot Riordan N/A Bristol MC Mazda MX 5 1840 91.7 89.2 87.1  TOT=176.3 91.2 86.8 87.5  TOT=174.3 73.5 71.8 71.6  TOT=143.4 68.0 65.9 65.6  TOT=131.5 625.5 10 27

D 37 Julian Damon N/A Bath MC Mazda MX5 1999 88.7 88.9 88.1  TOT=176.8 87.9 85.8 86.1  TOT=171.9 75.8+1Cone 73.8 72.5  TOT=146.3 66.2 67.3+1Cone 66.7  TOT=132.9 627.9 11 28

D 30 Joseph Bagg N/A Taunton MC Mazda MX5 1800 94.1 89.8 87.7  TOT=177.5 WT=107.2 88.9 88.0  TOT=176.9 75.2 WT=93.2 71.6  TOT=146.8 67.5 66.5 66.1  TOT=132.6 633.8 12 33

D 40 Dave Cross N/A 60&Worcs Mazda MX5 1800 WT=111.7 91.4 87.1  TOT=178.5 88.7 WT=106.7 84.3  TOT=173 73.8 73.9 72.3  TOT=146.1 70.8 68.2 WT=89.3  TOT=139 636.6 13 35

D 38 Tim Bagg N/A Taunton Mazda MX5 1800 95.6 89.1 90.2  TOT=179.3 91.6 89.9 88.8  TOT=178.7 79.9 80.9 76.1  TOT=156 73.1 73.6 71.6  TOT=144.7 658.7 14 39

 

E 45 Alec Tunbridge N/A BTRDA BT Caterham Seven 1796 74.3 74.5 74.3  TOT=148.6 73.4 73.1 73.4  TOT=146.5 63.1 62.2 61.7  TOT=123.9 58.6 58.6 57.2  TOT=115.8 534.8 1 1

E 44 James Weekley N/A Bath MC Caterham 420R 2000 85.3 83.6 WT=104.3  TOT=168.9 77.2 75.6 76.3+1Cone  TOT=152.8 64.8 63.2 63.8  TOT=127 60.2 58.8 58.5  TOT=117.3 566 2 3

E 42 Ian Rowles N/A EMCOS CM Westfield SEIW 1998 85.3 79.7 80.7  TOT=160.4 82.5 84.4 80.7  TOT=163.2 70.9 68.5 69.5  TOT=138 65.7 64.5 62.1  TOT=126.6 588.2 3 8

E 43 Jason Brown N/A Oxford MC Caterham Seven 1800 9999 9999 9999 9999 9999 Non Starter

E 46 Piotr Rudzki N/A Cotswold MC CM,BT Tiger Cat E1 1998 9999 9999 9999 9999 9999 Non Starter

Interclub

F 444 Steve Conner N/A Bath CM,MX5 Mazda MX5 2000 77.1 76.1 76.3  TOT=152.4 77.5 76.7 76.3  TOT=153 65.9 64.8 64.9  TOT=129.7 61.5 60.5 59.0  TOT=119.5 554.6 1 1

F 457 Oliver Jenkins N/A Bristol CM,MX5 Mazda MX5 2000 77.9 76.6 76.6  TOT=153.2 77.7 77.2 77.0  TOT=154.2 65.9 64.8 63.9  TOT=128.7 60.9 59.9 60.3  TOT=120.2 556.3 2 2

F 403 Ben Marshall N/A Bath MC MX5 Mazda MX5 1999 78.6 77.0 77.5  TOT=154.5 78.4 79.1 80.0  TOT=157.5 66.1 67.0 64.7  TOT=130.8 62.1 60.5 60.4  TOT=120.9 563.7 3 3

F 420 Jim Bryant N/A Bristol CM,MX5 Mazda MX5 1840 79.8 78.5 77.0  TOT=155.5 79.0 78.4 77.9  TOT=156.3 66.0 66.3 66.2  TOT=132.2 62.8 62.0 61.2  TOT=123.2 567.2 4 4

F 411 David Newbold N/A Bristol MX5 Mazda MX5 2000 82.8 81.4 80.0  TOT=161.4 82.5 81.3 80.6  TOT=161.9 69.8 67.2 67.5  TOT=134.7 64.1 62.7 61.8  TOT=124.5 582.5 5 5



Overall

Class Entry Driver Test 1 Position Test 2 Sub-Total Position Test 3 Sub-Total Position Test 4 Total Position

Clubman

E 45 Alec Tunbridge 148.6 1 146.5 295.1 1 123.9 419 1 115.8 534.8 1

D 29 Liam Shaun Rollings 159.9 4 153.7 313.6 3 126.3 439.9 2 118.9 558.8 2

E 44 James Weekley 168.9 20 152.8 321.7 7 127 448.7 4 117.3 566 3

A 7 Robert Milligan 155 2 154.8 309.8 2 131.8 441.6 3 125.9 567.5 4

D 27 Mathias Hansen 160.8 7 158.7 319.5 4 132.2 451.7 5 123.1 574.8 5

A 8 Patrick Horrocks 160 5 161.7 321.7 6 134.3 456 6 125.1 581.1 6

C 17 Kieran Belcher 158.5 3 162.4 320.9 5 135.9 456.8 7 127.8 584.6 7

E 42 Ian Rowles 160.4 6 163.2 323.6 8 138 461.6 8 126.6 588.2 8

B 11 Alan Wakeman 162.3 9 163 325.3 9 137.3 462.6 9 127.9 590.5 9

D 32 Mike Lear 162.9 10 162.7 325.6 10 138.4 464 10 128.1 592.1 10

B 12 David Fooks 164 11 164.1 328.1 12 136.2 464.3 11 129.2 593.5 11

A 3 Simon Clemow 164.4 12 164.8 329.2 13 138 467.2 13 128.6 595.8 12

A 2 Andy Thompson 167 17 164.8 331.8 15 136.2 468 14 129 597 13

D 35 Rich Welsh 161.3 8 166.7 328 11 139.1 467.1 12 130 597.1 14

D 41 Ade Welsh 164.9 13 165.4 330.3 14 139.7 470 15 127.9 597.9 15

A 22 Ian Kent 166.7 16 166.7 333.4 18 137 470.4 17 128.2 598.6 16

A 9 James Northfield 167.3 18 165.4 332.7 17 137.3 470 16 130.5 600.5 17

A 19 Joe Clemow 165.7 14 168.2 333.9 19 138.8 472.7 18 128.6 601.3 18

D 28 Derek Stewart 173.9 24 164.1 338 22 135.7 473.7 20 128.8 602.5 19

A 6 Chris Kent 171.9 22 163.4 335.3 21 137.8 473.1 19 130.3 603.4 20

D 34 Simon Cross 167.6 19 166.7 334.3 20 141 475.3 21 130.7 606 21

B 13 Andy Laurence 166.3 15 166.1 332.4 16 144.9 477.3 22 132.8 610.1 22

B 23 Archie Laurence 172 23 173.7 345.7 24 141 486.7 23 132.2 618.9 23

A 20 George Thompson 174.6 27 171 345.6 23 142 487.6 24 133.2 620.8 24

D 33 Alan Foster 174.6 28 174.8 349.4 28 143.5 492.9 27 131.5 624.4 25

D 31 Sharon Hernandez Collado 174.1 26 172 346.1 25 143.5 489.6 25 135.6 625.2 26

D 39 Elliot Riordan 176.3 30 174.3 350.6 32 143.4 494 28 131.5 625.5 27

D 37 Julian Damon 176.8 31 171.9 348.7 27 146.3 495 30 132.9 627.9 28

A 1 Robert Crean 171.3 21 175.7 347 26 145.4 492.4 26 136.4 628.8 29

B 24 Patrick Osiak 174 25 175.8 349.8 29 144.3 494.1 29 135.1 629.2 30

C 18 Dan Walker 179 36 171.3 350.3 31 144.7 495 31 137.8 632.8 31

B 25 Finn Walker 178.3 33 177 355.3 35 144 499.3 34 133.7 633 32

D 30 Joseph Bagg 177.5 32 176.9 354.4 34 146.8 501.2 35 132.6 633.8 33

A 5 Martin Mees 175.4 29 174.7 350.1 30 146.7 496.8 32 139.8 636.6 34

D 40 Dave Cross 178.5 35 173 351.5 33 146.1 497.6 33 139 636.6 35

B 10 Chris Foxley 179.6 38 177.9 357.5 36 146.7 504.2 36 139.4 643.6 36

B 49 James Victor Boyd Russell 178.5 34 181.7 360.2 38 150.3 510.5 37 140.4 650.9 37

B 14 James Benstock 182.4 40 180.6 363 40 153.3 516.3 39 141.6 657.9 38

D 38 Tim Bagg 179.3 37 178.7 358 37 156 514 38 144.7 658.7 39

B 16 Oliver Quinton 190.1 43 178 368.1 41 151.5 519.6 40 141.2 660.8 40

B 15 David Hutt 181.4 39 179.9 361.3 39 162.1 523.4 41 141.2 664.6 41

A 4 Ben Eames 194.4 44 186 380.4 44 156.9 537.3 42 141.2 678.5 42

C 48 Eleanor Walker 186.9 41 183.5 370.4 42 168.3 538.7 43 147.4 686.1 43

B 26 Ruben Hutt 189.7 42 185.6 375.3 43 163.5 538.8 44 152.7 691.5 44

A 21 Lucas Mees 209.4 45 208.6 418 45 171.8 589.8 45 158.2 748 45

B 36 Aidan Walker 215 46 221.5 436.5 46 175.4 611.9 46 162 773.9 46

B 50 Joseph Russell 222.3 47 220.3 442.6 47 181.5 624.1 47 164.1 788.2 47

E 43 Jason Brown 48 9999 48 9999 48 9999

E 46 Piotr Rudzki 49 9999 49 9999 49 9999

Interclub

F 444 Steve Conner 152.4 1 153 305.4 1 129.7 435.1 1 119.5 554.6 1

F 457 Oliver Jenkins 153.2 2 154.2 307.4 2 128.7 436.1 2 120.2 556.3 2

F 403 Ben Marshall 154.5 3 157.5 312 4 130.8 442.8 3 120.9 563.7 3

F 420 Jim Bryant 155.5 4 156.3 311.8 3 132.2 444 4 123.2 567.2 4

F 411 David Newbold 161.4 5 161.9 323.3 5 134.7 458 5 124.5 582.5 5


